PECEIVED

Kushden ezelt (1919-1919)

JAN 1 6 1987 35 650 Revisor of Statutes Bureau

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF WISCONSIN)

SS

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Bruno J. Mauer, Secretary and custodian of the official records of the Department of Development, do hereby certify that the annexed rules relating to the Customized Labor Training Fund were duly approved and adopted by this Department on January 16, 1987.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Secretary at 123 West Washington Avenue in the City of Madison, this 16th day of January, 1987.

J. Moner

Bruno J Mauer

3-1-87

ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT CREATING RULES

Relating to rules for the implementation of the Customized Labor Training Fund.

Analysis prepared by the Department of Development.

The Department of Development proposes to amend and create rules under Chapter DOD 8, Wisconsin Administrative Code, which implement the Customized Labor Training Program. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 created the program which is provided for under s. 560.095, Stats. Section 560.095 (7), Stats., requires the Department of Development to adopt administrative rules providing for the administration of grants under this program. Chapter DOD 8, Wisconsin Administrative Code, provides for the administration of these grants.

Chapter DOD 8, Wisconsin Administrative Code, defines key terms for the Customized Labor Training Fund, specifies eligibility requirements for applicants to the Customized Labor Training Fund, describes eligible providers of training supported by the Customized Labor Training Fund, establishes evaluative criteria (a point system) by which applications to the Customized Labor Training Fund will be judged, and authorizes certain administrative procedures in the contracting, reporting and auditing, and in board operations insofar as they pertain to the management of grants from the Customized Labor Training Fund.

This rule proposes three changes to Chapter DOD 8. The first change amends the definition of the labor training review panel to reflect the expansion of membership provided in 1985 Wisconsin Act 29. The second change also reflects the change in the composition of the review panel. The final change will require a statement from Customized Labor Training Fund applicants that job orders for new hires will be placed with the Wisconsin Job Service, and that, to the extent possible, new hires will be recruited through the Job Service. This change was adopted by the review panel for inclusion in Chapter DOD 8.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Department of Development by ss. 560.095 (7) and 560.02 (4), Stats. the Department of Development hereby proposes to amend DOD 8.02 (2) and 8.11, and to create DOD 8.06 (7) interpreting s. 560.095, Stats., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section DOD 8.02 (2) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is amended to read:

(2) "Board" means the labor-training-fund-board-consisting-of-the secretary-of-development, the secretary-of-industry, labor-and-human relations, and the executive-director-of-the-state-board-of-vocational, technical-and-adult-education-or-their-designees, and 2-persons-representing the-financial-and-technical-communities-of-this-state-as-specified-in s.-DOD-8:11 review panel as defined in s. 560.095 (3) (c), Stats.

SECTION 2. Section DOD 8.11 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is amended to read:

8.11 The department shall make recommendations on applications to the board. The board shall consider the points awarded to each application by the department under s. DOD 8.07. The board shall give priority to target businesses in their deliberations. Priority means that target businesses shall be funded before businesses that do not qualify as target businesses. Two Three of the three five members of the board shall approve an application before the department can enter into a contract under the terms of the fund. The department shall convene the board, maintain records of its proceedings and provide other staff support as may be necessary to the board. Members of the board may designate in writing an alternate to serve on the board with full voting privileges.

SECTION 3. Section DOD 8.06 (7) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is created to read:

(7) A statement that job orders for new hires will be placed with the Wisconsin job service, and that, to the extent possible, new hires will be recruited through job service.

The rules contained in this order shall take effect upon publication as provided in s. 227.27, Stats.

Dated	at	Madison	Wisconsin	1.	-1	6-
Dateu	αı	riau i Suii •	W12C0H21H			4

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Bruno J. Mauer Secretary

1742b

State of Wisconsin

Department of Development

123 West Washington Avenue Post Office Box 7970 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 608-266-1018 Tommy, G. Thompson Governor Bruno J. Mauer

Secretary

January 16, 1987

Mr. Orlan L. Prestegard Revisor of Statutes Room 904 30 West Mifflin Street Madison, WI 53702

Dear Mr. Prestegard:

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Department of Development's certified order amending and creating rules relating to the Customized Labor Training Fund (CR 86-178).

If you have any questions, please call Phil Albert at 266-9869.

Sincerely,

Bruno J. Mauer

SECRETARY

BJM:yca 0945f

Enclosure